continue to hold your ADRs, you agree to be bound by the deposit agreement, as
amended.

Depositary The Bank of New York

Timing and Settlement for ADRs The ADRs will be deposited with a custodian for, and registered in the name of a nominee of, The

Depository Trust Company, or DTC, in New York, New York. DTC and its direct and indirect
participants will maintain records that will show the beneficial interests in the ADRs and facilitate
any transfer of the beneficial interests.

Nasdaq Stock Market symbol for ADRs “XTLB”

-6-

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2007 as adjusted to reflect this offering of ordinary shares.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Selected Financial Data” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included

in our most recent annual report and in conjunction with our most recent interim report, included herewith.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of ADRs by the Selling Shareholders.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As of
June 30, 2007
(unaudited)

Private
Placement

November 2007

Pro forma

As Adjusted
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term bank deposits   $ 12,636 $ 9,025 $ 21,661
Shareholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares of NIS 0.02 par value (300,000,000 authorized as of June 30,
2007; 500,000,000 authorized pro forma as adjusted; 220,154,349 issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2007; 292,639,369 issued and outstanding pro
forma as adjusted)

1,072  363 1,435

Additional paid in capital 137,583  8,662 146,245
Deficit accumulated during development

stage
(129,572)  - (129,572)

Total shareholders’ equity  9,083  9,025 18,108
Total capitalization   $ 9,083 $ 9,025 $ 18,108

-7-

SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The Selling Shareholders received ADRs representing our ordinary shares as the result of a private placement of our ordinary shares in

November 2007. Selling Shareholders, including any non-sale transferees, pledges or donees or their successors, may from time to time offer and sell
any or all of the ADRs representing ordinary shares pursuant to this prospectus.

The Selling Shareholders may offer all, some or none of the ADRs. Because the Selling Shareholders may offer all or some portion of the
ADRs, no estimate can be given as to the amount of ADRs that will be held by the Selling Shareholders upon termination of any sales.